STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17 PANCHKULA NOTIFICATION

The 6th February, 2012

- NO. SEC/2ME/2012/184: Whereas the State Election Commission, Haryana vide its Notification No. SEC/2ME/2012/40 dated 13.01.2012 had prescribed the programme for the preparation of electoral rolls of all wards of the Municipal Committee <u>Julana</u> (Jind), <u>Hathin</u> (Palwal), <u>Farukh Nagar</u> (Gurgaon), <u>Kanina</u>, <u>Ateli Mandi</u> (Mahendergarh) and <u>Loharu</u> (Bhiwani) intensively on the basis of Assembly Electoral Rolls prepared with reference to 1st January, 2012 as qualifying date and finally published on 05.01.2012 by the Election Commission of India. As per this programme, the draft electoral rolls had been published on 24.01.2012. The process upto the stage of presentation of claims and objections to the Revising Authority concerned has already been completed and the same shall be disposed of by them upto 08.02.2012.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Jind vide memo No. 330 / LFA, dated 06.02.2012 has informed that the Revising Authority of Municipal Committee, Julana has reported that during the process of preparation of electoral rolls of this Committee 1236 application forms of claims and objections have been received, which require a lot of time to settle these applications and has requested to extend two days more.
- 3. In exercise of the powers conferred under Clause(1) of Article 243ZA of the Constitution of India read with Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and the rules made thereunder, the State Election Commission, Haryana, hereby revise the programme for the preparation of electoral rolls of all wards of Municipal Committee, Julana District Jind as under:-
 - (i) Last date by which the claims and objections shall be disposed of by the Revising Authority. (Rule-10(1)(i)(ii))

(ii)	Last date for filing appeals with the Deputy Commissioner against the orders of Revising Authority (Rule-10(2))	14.02.2012 (Tuesday)
(iii)	Last date for disposal of appeals by the Deputy Commissioner.(Rule 10(3))	24.02.2012 (Friday)
(iv)	Final publication of electoral rolls.(Rule-11)	28.02.2012 (Tuesday)

- 4. It is directed that the Deputy Commissioner, Jind shall give wide publicity to the above programme by releasing press notes as well as paid advertisements in the two local newspapers. He shall also make publicity through local network.
- 5. It is also directed that the instructions earlier issued in the Notification No. SEC/2ME/2012/40, dated 13.01.2012 shall remain unchanged.

By order,

Dated, Panchkula the 6th February, 2012 S.C. Mehta Secretary State Election Commission, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2012/185-190 Dated: 06.02.2012

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Development, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Divisional Commissioner. Rohtak.
- 3. The Director, Urban Development Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. State Information Officer, NIC-Computer centre, Chandigarh. He is requested to host the notification on the website of the State Election Commission, Haryana.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Jind.
- 6. The Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.

Superintendent State Election Commission, Haryana

Internal distribution:.PS/SEC